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TI48 LI

Coltivatore senza cavo - MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la hina, leggere il presente libretto.
Kyntusatop 6e3 Ka6en - YITbTBAHE 3A YIOTPEBA -
BHUMAHME: npeau fa u3anon3sarte mallMHaTa npovyeTeTe BHUMATE/IHO HACTOALLATA KHUMIKA.
Baterijski kultivator - UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
PAZNJA: prije nego $to koristite ovu m,a§inu, pazljivo proéitvaite Priruénik s uputama.
Bedratovy kuultivatorr - NAVOD K POUZITI
UPOZORNENI: pred pouzitim stroje si pozorné preététe tento navod k pousiti.
m Tradlos fraeser - BRUGSANVISNING
ADVARSEL: Izes instrukti omhyggeligt ig for du tager denne maskine i brug.
m Kabelloser kultivator- GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des gerats die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.
TaxvtnTa Xwpig poptio - OAHTIES XPHEMZ
MPOZOXH: mtptv XpNGIHOTIOMGETE TO UNXAVNHA, SIABACTE TIPOGEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EYXEIPLSIO.
@ Cordless cultivator - OPERATOR’S MANUAL
WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.
@ Cultivadora inaldmbrica - MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
ATENCION: antes de utilizar la maquina, leer atentamente el presente manual.
Juhtmeta mullafrees - KASUTUSJUHEND
TAHELEPANU: enne masina Iugeda a i antud j dit.
E Langaton Kultivaattori - KAYTTOOHJEET
VAROITUS: lue kayttdopas huolellisesti ennen koneen kayttoa.
Eﬂ Motoculteur sans-fil - MANUEL D’UTILISATION
ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant dutiliser cette machine.
Baterijski kultivator - PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABO
POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pazljivo procitajte ova'j priruénik. o
@ Vezeték nélkiili kultivator- HASZNALATI UTASITAS
FIGYELEM! a gép hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikonyvet.
Belaidis Zemés kultivatorius
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS - DEMESIO: pries naudojant jrenginj, atidziai per-
skaityti §j naudotojo vadova. .
Bezvadu kultivators- LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA
UZMANIBU: pirms aparata lieto$anai riipigi izlasiet doto instrukciju.
@ Hyntusatop 6e3 ka6en - YITATCTBA 3A YINOTPEBA
BHUMAHMUE: npouuTajTe ro BHMMaTe/IHO OBa yNaTCTBO NpPef Aa ja KOPUCTUTE MallMHaTa.
Draadloze frees - GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.

Batteridrevet jordfreser - INSTRUKSJONSBOK

ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker maskinen.
Bezprzewodowy kultywator
INSTRUKCJE OBSLUGI - 0sTRZEZENIE: przed uzyciem maszyny, nalezy uwaznie
przeczytaé niniejsza instrukcje. 5
Cultivador sem cabo - MANUAL DE INSTRUGOES
ATENGAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia op manual.
m Cultivator fara cablu - MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza masina, cititi cu atentie manualul de fata.
BecnpoBogHoi KynbTuBatop - PYKOBOZCTBO MO
OKCIMJTYATALUMW - BHUMAHME: yem TbeA 060p
BHUMATENbHO NPOUTUTE 3TO PYKOBOACTBO NO 3KCMNYaTaUMM.
@ Bezkablovy kultivator - NAVOD NA POUZITIE
UPOZORNENIE: pred pouzitim stroja si pozorne precitajte tento névod.
Kultivator brez kabla - PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO
POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazliivov preberite prirocnik z navodili.
- Bezicni kultivator - PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA
PAZNJA: pre kori§éenja masine pazljivo proéitati ovaj priruénik.

Sladdlés jordfrds - BRUKSANVISNING

VARNING: las igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvander maskinen.

Kablosuz ekim makinesi - KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT: y énce igeren ki le okuyun.
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t TI 48 Li
(1] DATI TECNICI ype 8L
model TI48 Li
[2] |Potenza nominale* W 200
[3] [Velocita mass. di funzionamento motore* min-1 8800 £10%
[4] |Tensione e frequenza di alimentazione MAX V/DC 48
[5] |Peso (Batteria non incl.) kg 12
[6] |Livello di pressione acustica dB(A) 73
[7] |Incertezza di misura dB(A) 3
[8] |Livello di potenza acustica misurato dB(A) 20
[9] |Incertezza di misura dB(A) 3
[10] |Livello di potenza acustica garantito dB(A) 93
[11]|Livello di vibrazioni m/s? 2,5
[12] |Incertezza di misura m/s? 1,5
[13]|Batterie: mod. BT 48 Li2,0
BT 48 Li2,5
BT 48 Li 4,0
BT 48 Li5,0

)




[1] BG - TEXHUYECKU AAHHU
[2] HomuHanHa mowHocT
[3] MakcumanHa ckopocT
Ha PYHKUMOHMpaHe Ha ABuratens
[4] HanpemeHune 1 yecToTa Ha 3axpaHBaHe
[5] Terno (6aTepus He e BRAKOYEH)
[6] H1BO Ha aKyCTM4HO HanAraHe
[7] HecurypHocT Ha namepsaHe
[8] MapaHT1paHO HMBO Ha aKyCTUYHA
MOLLHOCT
[9] HecurypHocT Ha namepsaHe
[10] FapaHTMpaHO HMBO Ha aKyCcTU4YHa
MOLLHOCT
[11] HuBo Ha BUGpauus
[12] HecurypHocT Ha uamepsaHe
[13] Kog Ha akymynatopa

1] BS - TEHNICKI PODACI

2] Nazivna snaga

3] Maks. brzina rada motora

4] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
5] Tezina masine

6] Razina zvuénog pritiska

7] Mjerna nesigurnost

8] Izmjerena razina zvuéne snage
9] Mjerna nesigurnost

10] Garantovana razina zvu¢ne snage
11] Razina vibracija

12] Mjerna nesigurnost

13] Sifra akumulatora

[1] CS - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY

[2] Jmenovity vykon

[3] Maximalni rychlost ¢innosti motoru

[4] Napajeci napéti a frekvence

[5] Hmotnost stroje

[6] Uroven akustického tlaku

[7] Nepfesnost méreni

[8] Urover naméreného akustického
vykonu

[9] Neptesnost méfeni

[10] Uroven zaru¢eného akustického

vykonu

[11] Uroven vibraci

[12] Nepfesnost méfeni

[13] Kéd akumulatoru

1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA

2] Nominel effekt

3] Motorens maks. driftshastighed
4] Forsyningsspeending og -frekvens
5] Maskinens veegt

6] Lydtryksniveau

7] Maleusikkerhed

8] Malt lydeffektniveau

9] Maleusikkerhed

10] Garanteret lydeffektniveau

11] Vibrationsniveau

12] Maleusikkerhed

13] Batterikode

[1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN

[2] Nennleistung

[3] Max. Betriebsgeschwindigkeit
des Motors

[4] Versorgungsspannung und -frequenz

[5] Maschinengewicht

[6] Schalldruckpegel

[7] Messungenauigkeit

[8] Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

[9] Messungenauigkeit

[10] Garantierter Schallleistungspegel

[11] Vibrationspege

[12] Messungenauigke

[13] Batterie-Code

1] EL - TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

2] OvopaoTIKY) oYU

3] Méy. Taxumta Aettoupyiag Kivntipa
4] Taon kal ouxvoTnTa TPododooiag

5] Bapog pnyaviipatog(7]

6] 2TA6UN OKOUGTIKNG Tieong

7] ABeBaidta PETpnong

8] MeTpnuévn oTABHN AKOUOTIKNG LoXV0G
9] ABeBaidta pEtpnong

10] Eyyunuévn otabun akouoTikig loXUog
11] Eminedo kpadaopwv]

12] ABepatotnTa peTpnong

13] Kwdikég unarapiag

1] EN - TECHNICAL DATA

2] Rated voltage *

3] Max. motor operating speed *

4] Power supply frequency and voltage
5] Weight (Battery Pack not included)
6] Acoustic pressure level

7] Measurement uncertainty

8] Measured acoustic power level

9] Measurement uncertainty

10] Guaranteed acoustic power level
11] Vibration level

12] Measurement uncertainty

13] Battery code

1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS

2] Potencia nominal *

3] Velocidad max. de funcionamiento motor
4] Tensiony Frecuencia de alimentacion
5] Peso maquina

6] Nivel de presion acustica

7] Incertidumbre de medida

8] Nivel de potencia acustica medido

9] Incertidumbre de medida

10] Nivel de potencia acustica garantizado
11] Nivel de vibraciones

12] Incertidumbre de medida

13] Cddigo bateria

1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED
2] Nominaalvdimsus *

3] Mootori to6tamise maks. kiirus
4] Toite pinge ja sagedus

5] Masina kaal

6] Helirohu tase

7] Mootemaaramatus

8] Moddetud miravoimsuse tase
9] Mootemaaramatus

10] Garanteeritud miravoimsuse tase
11] Vibratsioonide tase

12] Modteméaaramatus

13] Aku kood
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[1] FI- TEKNISET TIEDOT

2] Nimellisteho *

[3] Moottorin maksimaalinen
toimintanopeus

[4] Syéttdjannite ja -taajuus

[5] Laitteen paino

[6] Akustisen paineen taso

[7] Mittauksen epavarmuus

[8] Mitattu aanitehotaso

[9] Mittauksen epavarmuus

[10] Taattu &anitehotaso

[11] Téarinataso

[12] Mittauksen epavarmuus

[13] Akkukoodi

1] FR - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNQUES
2] Puissance nominale*

3] Vitesse max. de fonctionnement du moteur
4] Tension et fréquence d'alimentation

5] Poids machine

6] Niveau de pression acoustique

7] Incertitude de la mesure

8] Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré
9] Incertitude de la mesure

10] Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
11] Niveau de vibrations

12] Incertitude de la mesure

13] Code batterie

1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI

2] Nazivna snaga*

3] Maks. brzina rada motora

4] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
5] Tezina stroja*

6] Razina zvucnog tlaka

7] Mjerna nesigurnost

8] Izmjerena razina zvucne snage
9] Mjerna nesigurnost

10] Zajam¢ena razina zvuéne snage
11] Razina vibracija

12] Mjerna nesigurnost

13] Sifra baterije

1] HU - MUSZAKI ADATOK

2] Névleges teljesitmény *

3] A motor max. lizemi sebessége]
4] Tapfesziltség és -frekvencia
5] A gép témege

6] Hangnyomasszint

7] Mérési bizonytalansag

8] Mért zajteljesitmény szint.

9] Mérési bizonytalansag

10] Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint
11] Vibracioszint

12] Mérési bizonytalansag

13] Akkumulator kddja

1] LT - TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

2] Vardiné galia *

3] Maksimalus variklio veikimo greitis
4] Maitinimo jtampa ir daznis

5] |renginio svoris

6] Garso slégio lygis

7] Matavimo paklaida

8] ISmatuotas garso galios lygis

9] Matavimo paklaida

10] Garantuojamas garso galios lygis
11] Vibracijy lygis

12] Matavimo paklaida

13] Akumuliatoriaus kodas

1] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI

2] Nominala jauda *

3] Maks. dzinéja grieSanas atrums

4] BaroSanas spriegums un frekvence
5] Masinas svars

6] Skanas spiediena limenis

7] Merijumu klada

8] Izméritais skanas intensitates imenis
9] Mérijumu kltda

10] Garantétais skanas intensitates limenis
11] Vibraciju imenis

12] Mérijumu kluda

13] Akumulatora kods

[1] MK - TEXHAYKWU NOAATOL A

[2] HommnHanHa moKkHoCT *

[3] MakcumanHa 6p3anHa npu paGota
Ha MOTOpOT

[4] BonTaxa v BUA Ha HanojyBarbe

[5] TemuHa Ha MalwmHaTa

[6] H1BO Ha aKycTW4eH NpUTUCOK

[7] OtcranyBatbe op Mepetbara

[8] M3mepeHo HMBO Ha aKyCTMYHa MOKHOCT

[9] OtcranyBatbe op Mepetbata

[10] FapaHTMpaHO HMBO Ha aKycTU4Ha
MOKHOCT

[11] HuBO Ha BMGpaLmm

[12] OtcTanyBarbe of Meperbata

[13] Hop Ha baTpujaTa

[1] NL - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

[2] Nominaal vermogen *

[3] Maximale snelheid voor de werking van de
motor

[4] Spanning en frequentie voeding

[5] Gewicht machine

[6] Niveau geluidsdruk

[7] Meetonzekerheid

[8] Gemeten akoestisch vermogen

[9] Meetonzekerheid

[10] Gewaarborgd akoestisch vermogen

[11] Niveau trillingen

[12] Meetonzekerheid

[13] Code batterij

1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA

2] Nominell effekt *

3] Motorens maks driftshastighet
4] Matespenning og -frekvens
5] Maskinvekt

6] Lydtrykkniva

7] Méleusikkerhet

8] Malt lydeffektniva

9] Maleusikkerhet

10] Garantert lydeffektniva
11] Vibrasjonsniva

12] Méaleusikkerhet

13] Batterikode
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[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE

[2] Moc znamionowa *

[3] Maks. predko$¢ obrotowa silnika

[4] Napiecie i czestotliwos¢ zasilania

[5] Masa maszyny

[6] Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego

[7] Btad pomiaru

[8] Poziom mocy akustycznej zmierzony

[9] Btad pomiaru

[10] Gwarantowany poziom mocy aku-
stycznej

[11] Poziom wibracji

[12] Btad pomiaru

[13] Kod akumulatora

[1] PT-DADOS TECNICOS

[2] Poténcia nominal *

[3] Velocidade max. de funcionamento mo-
tor

[4] Tensao e frequéncia de alimentagao

[5] Peso da maquina

[6] Nivel de pressao acustica

[7] Incerteza de medicédo

[8] Nivel de poténcia actstica medido

[9] Incerteza de medicao

[10] Nivel de poténcia acustica garantido

[11] Nivel de vibragdes

[12] Incerteza de medicao

[13] Codigo bateria

1] RO - DATE TEHNICE

2] Putere nominala *

3] Viteza max. de functionare a motorulu
4] Tensiunea si frecventa de alimentare
5] Greutatea masinii

6] Nivel de presiune acustica

7] Nesiguranta in masurare

8] Nivel de putere acustica masurat.

9] Nesiguranta in masurare

10] Nivel de putere acusticd garantat
11] Nivel de vibratii

12] Nesigurantd in masurare

13] Cod baterie

[1] RU - TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKHK

[2] HomuHanbHas MowHoOCTb *

[3] Makc. u1cno oGopoTos Asuratens

[4] HanpsxeHue 1 4acToTa nUTaHuA

[5] Bec mMatumHbl

[6] YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOrO AaBNeHUs

[7] NorpewHocTb M3Meperua

[8] MamepeHHblit ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOI MOLYHOCTH

[9] MorpewHocTb M3Meperua

[10] FapaHTMpyeMmbilt ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOM
MOLLHOCTH

[11] YpoBeHb BUGpPaLyM

[12] MorpelwHocTb 3mepeHns

[13] Hop Gatapeu

1] SK - TECHNICKE PARAMETRE

2] Menovity vykon *

3] Maximalna rychlost ¢innosti motora

4] Napajacie napatie a frekvencia

5] Hmotnost stroja

6] Uroven akustického tlaku

7] Nepresnost merania

8] Uroven nameraného akustického vykonu
9] Nepresnost merania

10] Uroven zaruceného akustického vykonu
11] Uroven vibracii

12] Nepresnost merania

13] Kdd akumulatora

1] SL - TEHNICNI PODATKI

2] Nazivna mo¢ *

3] Najvisja hitrost delovanja motorja
4] Napetost in frekvenca elektricnega napajanja
5] Teza stroja

6] Raven zvocnega tlaka

7] Merilna negotovost

8] Izmerjena raven zvo¢ne moci

9] Merilna negotovost

10] Zajam¢ena raven zvoéne moci
11] Nivo vibracij

12] Merilna negotovost

13] Sifra baterije

1] SR - TEHNICKI PODACI

2] Nazivna snaga *

3] Maks. radna brzina motora

4] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
5] Tezina masine

6] Nivo zvuénog pritiska

7] Merna nesigurnost

8] Izmereni nivo zvuéne snage
9] Merna nesigurnost

10] Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage
11] Nivo vibracija

12] Merna nesigurnost

13] Sifra akumulatora

1] SV - TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
2] Nominell effekt *

3] Motorns maximala funktionshastighet
4] Spanning och frekvens

5] Maskinvikt

6] Ljudtrycksniva

7] Tvivel med matt

8] Uppmatt ljudeffektniva

9] Tvivel med métt

10] Garanterad ljudeffektniva

11] Vibrationsniva

12] Tvivel med matt

13] Batterikod

1] TR- TEKNIK VERILER

2] Nominal gl *

3] Motorun maksimum galisma hizi
4] Besleme gerilimi ve frekansi

5] Makine agirligi

6] Ses basing seviyesi

7] Oleii belirsizligi

8] Olgllen ses glcii seviyesi

9] Olgli belirsizligi

10] Garanti edilen ses glicii seviyesi
11] Titresim seviyesi

12] Olci belirsizligi

13] Batarya kodu
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WARNING: READ THOROUGHLY THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET
BEFORE USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference

1. GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury

A When using battery operated
tools basic safety precautions should
always be followed to reduce the risk
of fire, leaking batteries and personal
injury, including the following.

INTENDED USE:

* The device is intended for Households
use and as a hobby device in the garden.
This equipment is intended for soil
cultivation only. Use the equipment for
this purpose only. Using for any other
purposes may cause serious injury
and/or damage to the equipment.

NON-INTENDED USE:
* Failure to follow safety rules in this manual
could cause serious personal injury.

RESIDUAL RISKS:

Even when following the intended

usage of the appliance there are always

residual risk which cannot be prevented.

The following hazards might apply:

* Contact with the cultivator
blase (Risk of cutting)

* Unforeseen movement of the cultivator
(getting caught in roots, etc)

* Slinging of broken stones, clay, etc.

¢ Injury to hearing if no adequate
hearing protection is taken.

A DO NOT let comfort or familiarity
with product (gained from repeated
use) replace strict adherence to safety
rules for the subject product.

TRAINING

* Do not insert battery into the equipment
until it is ready to be used.

Be familiar with the controls and
proper use of the equipment.

Never allow children or people
unfamiliar with the instructions to use
the machine. Local regulations can
restrict the age of the operator.
Never work while people, especially
children, or pets are nearby.



¢ Do not operate the equipment while under the
influence of drugs, alcohol, or any medication.
e Keep in mind that the operator or user
is responsible for accidents or hazards
occurring to other people or their property.
¢ The operator or user is responsible
for accidents or hazards occurring
to other people or their properly.

PREPARATION

e While working, always wear substantial
footwear and long trousers. Do not
operate the equipment when barefoot

or wearing open sandals.

Thoroughly inspect the area where

the equipment is to be used and

remove all objects which can be

thrown up by the machine.

Before using, always visually inspect to see
that the tools are not worn out or damaged.
Replace worn out or damaged elements
and bolts in sets to preserve balance.

OPERATION
e Works only in daylight or in good artificial light;
Always be sure of your footing on slopes;
Walk, never run with the machine;
For wheeled rotary machines, work
across the slopes, never up and down;
Exercise extreme caution when
changing direction on slopes;
Do not work on excessively steep slopes;
Use extreme caution when reversing
or pulling the machine towards you;
Do not put your hands or feet
near or under rotating parts;
Never pick up or carry a machine
while the motor is running;
* Stop the motor whenever you

leave the machine

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

e Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure
the appliance is in safe working condition.

* Replace worn or damaged parts.

¢ Use only genuine replacement
parts anccessories.

¢ Allow the motor to cool before
storing in any enclosure;

* Store the appliance only in a dry place.

A Use only the manufacturer’s
replacementparts. Failure to do so may
cause poor performance, possible
injury and may void your warranty.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool
or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

user types: This machine is intended for use
by consumers, i.e. non-professional operators.
The machine is intended for “DIY” use only”

WORK AREA SAFETY

e Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

¢ Do not operate power tools in explosive

atmospheres, such as in the presence

of flammable liquids, gases or dust.

Power tools create sparks which

may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders

away while operating a power tool.

Distractions can cause you to lose

PERSONAL SAFETY

e Stay alert, watch what you are doing and

use common sense when operating a

power tool. Do not use a power tool while

you are tired or under the influence of

drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment

of inattention while operating power tools

may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always

wear eye protection. Protective equipment such

as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard

hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate

conditions will reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the

switch is in the off-position before connecting to

power source and/or battery pack, picking up
or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with
your finger on the switch or energising power
tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

* Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a
key left attached to a rotating part of the
power tool may result in personal injury.

* Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. This enables better control
of the power tool in unexpected situations.

* Dress properly. Do not wear loose

clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair,

clothing and gloves away from moving

parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long

hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of

dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure

these are connected and properly used. Use of
dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

¢ Environmental protection should be a
priority of considerable importance when
using the machine, for the benefit of both
social coexistence and the environment
in which we live. Try not to cause any
disturbance to the surrounding area.



¢ Scrupulously comply with local regulations for
the disposal of packaging, deteriorated parts
or any elements with a strong environmental
impact; this waste must not be disposed of

as normal waste, it must be separated and
taken to specified waste disposal centres
where the material will be recycled.
Scrupulously comply with local regulations for
the disposal of waste materials after mowing.
At the time of decommissioning, do not
pollute the environment with the machine,

but hand it over to adisposal centre, in
accordance with the local laws in force.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

* Do not force the power tool. Use the correct

power tool for your application. The correct

power tool will do the job better and safer

at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch

does not turn it on and off. Any power tool

that cannot be controlled with the switch

is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the battery pack from the power

tool before making any adjustments, changing

accessories, or storing power tools. Such

preventive safety measures reduce the risk

of starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of

children and do not allow persons unfamiliar

with the power tool or these instructions

to operate the power tool. Power tools are

dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment

or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts

and any other condition that may affect the

power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the

power tool repaired before use. Many accidents

are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.

Properly maintained cutting tools with

sharp cutting edges are less likely to

bind and are easier to control.

¢ Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits
etc. in accordance with these instructions,
taking into account the working conditions
and the work to be performed. Use of the
power tool for operations different from those
intended could result in a hazardous situation

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

* Recharge only with the charger specified by
the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable
for one type of battery pack may create a risk
of fire when used with another battery pack.

* Use power tools only with specifically
designated battery packs. Use
of any other battery packs may
create arisk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away
from other metal objects, like paper clips,
coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal
objects, that can make a connection from
one terminal to another. Shorting the battery
terminals together may cause burns or a fire.
* Under abusive conditions, liquid may be
ejected from the battery; avoid contact.

If contact accidentally occurs, flush with
water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally
seek medical help. Liquid ejected from

the battery may cause irritation or burns

SERVICE

* Have your power tool serviced by a
qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure that the
safety of the power tool is maintained.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

The machine shall always be used in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions
laid down in the instruction handbook;

The sound pressure and power levels measured
according to prEN 1553:1996; The level of
vibrations on handlebar grips measured
according to EN 1033;1995; the machine should
only be operated by suitably trained persons;
during the operation of the machine

safety shoes should be worn.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

REFER TO THEM

FREQUENTLY AND USE THEM TO INSTRUCT
OTHERS WHO MAY USE THIS UNIT. IF YOU
LOAN SOMEONE THIS UNIT,

LOAN THEM THESE

INSTRUCTIONS ALSO.

2. SYMBOLS

Your machine must be used carefully.
Symbols have therefore been placed on
various parts of the machine to remind you
of the main precautions to be taken. Their
meaning is explained below. You are also
asked to carefully read the safety regulations
in the specific chapter of this manual.
Replace damaged or illegible labels.

Safety Alert! Precautions
A that involve your safety.
@ Read the operation manual and

follow all warnings and safety
instructions.



Wear eye protection and ear protection.

Ricochet alert

A Thrown objects can ricochet and
result in personal injury or
property damage. Wear protective
clothing and boots.

Keep bystanders away
I(-)'n' Keep all bystanders, especially
children and pets, at least
15m from the operating area.

Danger of cutting yourself.
@ moving rotary tools.
Wet conditions alert
Do not expose to rain or damp conditions.

The following signal words and meanings
are intended to explain the levels of
risk associated with this product.

hazardous situation, which, if not
avoided, will result in death
or serious injury.
WARNING: Indicates a potentially

A hazardous situation, which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury
CAUTION! Indicates a potentially

A hazardous situation, which, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate injury.
CAUTION: (Without Safety Alert
Symbol) Indicates a situation that may
result in property damage.

2 DANGER: Indicates an imminently

3. DESCRIPTION

1. Upper handle

2. Lower handle

3. Wing nuts

4. Bale Switch

5. Safety lock-out button
6. Wheel

7.Tine

8.Tine cover

9. Battery

10. Battery charger

11.1Acoustic power level according
to directive 2000/14/EC
11.2Conformity marking according
to directive 2006/42/EC

11.3 Year of manufacture

11.4 Type of machine

11.5 Serial number

11.6 Name and address of Manufacturer
11.7 Article code

As soon as you have purchased the
machine, do not forget to write the
identification numbers (S/n) in the spaces
on the last page of the manual.

The example of the Declaration of Conformity is
provided on the penultimate page of the manual.

4. ASSEMBLY

UNPACKING
This product requires assembly.
» Carefully remove the tool and any accessories
from the box. Make sure that all items
listed in the packing list are included.
* Do not discard the packing material
until you have carefully inspected and
satisfactorily operated the tool.
If any parts are damaged or missing, please
call customer service for assistance.

A This new product has been shipped in a
partially assembled condition as described
below. Carefully check the packing list
below to ensure all items are included in

the package; the packing list describes all
loose items that are not assembled to the
product as shipped. Do not operate the
product if any packing list items are already
assembled to your product when you unpack
it. Call the customer service number below
for assistance. Operation of a product that
may have been improperly preassembled
could result in serious personal injury.

A If any parts are damaged or missing
do not operate this tool until the parts
are replaced. Failure to heed this warning
could result in serious personal injury.

A Do not attempt to modify this tool
or create accessories not recommended
for use with this tool. Any such alteration
or modification is misuse and could
result in a hazardous condition leading
to possible serious personal injury.

A Do not insert the battery until
assembly is complete. Failure to comply
could result in accidental starting and
possible serious personal injury.

[1.1] ASSEMBLING THE HANDLE BAR



Align the holes on the upper handle with the
holes on the lower handle. Insert the bolts (1),

and tighten them using the wing nuts (2)provided.

NOTE Do not use force. If there is
binding, continue to loosen the knobs.
Do not allow the switch cable to become
pinched when raising the handlebar.

[1.2] ASSEMBLING THE WHEEL
/ DRAG STAKE ASSEMBLY
. Disconnect and remove the battery.

2. The wheels are used to control the depth of
operation to adjust the height of the wheels.

3. Place cultivator in a stable position
and transport as shown.

4. Insert the wheel / drag stake assembly
(1) into the support rod (2).

[1.3] INSTALLING THE TINES

The cultivator has four tines —two inner
tines stamped B (2) and C (3), and two
outer tines stamped A (1) and D (4). For
correct operation of the unit, the tines must
be installed in the correct orientation. .

NOTE Disconnect and remove the battery.
Lean the unit back on its wheels so that
the handlebar rests on the ground.

- Place tine C on the tine shaft to the left
of the gear box. The stamped side of the
tine should face away from the gear box.

— Place tine B on the tine shaft to the right
of the gear box. The stamped side of the
tine should face away from the gear box.

- Place a felt washer (5) on each
side of the tine shaft, and slide to
rest against the inner tines.

— Place the outer tine stamped D on the
left side of the tine shaft. The stamped
side should face in toward tine C.

— Place the outer tine stamped A on the
right side of the tine shaft. The stamped
side should face in toward tine B.

- Insert the hitch pin (6) into the holes in
order to secure the tines to the tine shaft.

NOTE The unit will not operate properly if
the tines are installed incorrectly. If you notice
a problem with the cultivating operation of
the unit, check for proper tine positioning.

TINES INSTALLED CORRECTLY

NOTE When the tines are installed
correctly, the flute on the tines should line-
up, and the angled edge of the tine blades
should point towards the ground.

NOTE The tiller will not operate properly if
the tines are not installed correctly. If there is
a problem with the cultivating operation of the
tiller, check the tines for proper positioning

NOTE The directional arrow that is displayed
on each tine should point toward the front.

INSTALLING TWO TINES FOR
TILLING A NARROW AREA

Place tine (A) onto the shaft, and place
tine (D) onto the other side shaft. Insert
the hitch pin into the holes in order to
secure the tines to the tine shaft.

5. OPERATION

A Do not allow familiarity with tools
to make you careless. Remember
that a careless fraction of a second is
sufficient to inflict serious injury.

A Always wear safety goggles or
safety glasses with side shields when
operating tools. Failure to do so could
result in objects being thrown into your
eyes, resulting in possible serious injury

A Do not use any attachments or
accessories not recommended by
the manufacturer of this tool. The
use of attachments or accessories
not recommended can result in
serious personal injury

A Do not allow hands, feet, or any

other part of the body or clothing near

the rotating tines or any other moving
part. The tines begin to rotate forward
once the switch trigger is depressed. The
tines continue to rotate until the switch
trigger is released. Failure to avoid contact
could cause serious personal injury

[2.1] STARTING THE CULTIVATOR

— Lift and hold up the battery door (1).

— Place the battery pack (2) on the tool.
Align raised ribs on battery pack with
grooves in the product’s battery port.

— Make sure the latch on bottom of the
battery pack snaps in place and that
battery pack is fully seated and secure in
the product before beginning operation.

— Press the Safety-lock out button (3) and pull
the Bale Switch (4) upwards to the handle
bar to begin the rotation. Release Safety
lock-out button while continuing to hold
upward on Bale Switch to continue use.



[2.1] STOPPING THE TILLER/CULTIVATOR
Release bale switch (4) to stop the cultivator.

PREPARING THE SEED BED

The cultivator can be used to break up
gardensoil and prepare a seedbed for
planting. Plan ahead to leave enough room
between theseed rows to allow for machine
cultivating after the plants have grown.

TILLING SOD

Tilling sod into the soil is not recommended. If
sod must be removed to perform application
then it is suggested to do as follows:

— Map out the area of sod
required to be removed.

— Lift the sod from the edges using a
shovel sliding below at theroots.

— Remove the sod. Carry sod to compost
or other pile turned grass down to
allow grass to decompose.

— Once sod layer is removed, begin
to till the soil to desired depth.

GENERAL CULTIVATING
Shallow cultivating less than 5cm. deep can
be used to disrupt weeds and aerate soil,
without injuring nearby plant roots. It should
be done often so that weeds do not grow large
and cause tangling in the tines of the unit. The
two outer tine blades can be removed from
the unit to allow a more narrow cultivating
width. To remove the two outer tines:
— Remove the battery from cultivator.
— Remove the hitch pins from the holes
on the ends of the tine shaft.
— Remove the outside tine blades and
felt washers from the tine shaft.
— Place hitch pins in the holes that were

uncovered when felt washers were removed.

[2.2] ADJUSTING WHEEL POSITION
The wheel position of the unit is adjustable.

To adjust the height of the wheel
/ drag stake assembly (4):

— Remove the hitch pin (1) and locking pin (2).

— Adjust the wheel / drag stake
assembly to the desired position.

— To place the wheel / drag stake assembly
in a deep position, insert the locking
pin through the first hole (3). For a
shallow position, insert the locking pin
through the second or third hole.

- Replace the hitch pin (1) and locking pin (2).

Adjusting cultivator speed and depth
The wheel / drag stake assembly may
be used to help control the cultivator’s
speed and depth of operation.

Clearing tines of foreign objects

During operation, a stone or root could become
lodged in the tines, or tall grass or weeds may
become wrapped around the tine shaft.

To clear the tines, release the trigger lever.
Unplug the tiller, and dislodge or remove

any obstacles from the tines or tine shaft.

To ease removal of tall grass or weeds that are
wrapped around the tine shaft, remove one

or more of the tines from the tine shaft. See
Tine Removal and Installation in the manua

6. TRANSPORT

A Before transporting the
application, switch off the motor.

The tines and the unit may be damaged

even if you move the application with the
motor switched off, e.g. over solid ground.
Prevent the tines from touching the ground by
carrying out the application by its guide bar..

7. STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE

A When servicing, use only
identical replacement parts. Use of
any other parts may create a hazard
or cause product damage.

A Always wear safety goggles or

safety glasses with side shields during
cultivator operation or when blowing dust. If
operation is dusty, also wear a dust mask.

A Before inspecting, cleaning or servicing
the machine, remove the battery and wait
for all moving parts to stop. Failure to follow
these instructions can result in serious
personal injury or property damage.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic
parts. Most plastics are susceptible to damage
from various types of commercial solvents

and may be damaged by their use. Use clean
cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, etc.

A Do not at any time let brake liquids,
gasoline, petroleum-based products,
penetrating oils, etc., come in contact
with plastic parts. Chemicals can damage,



weaken or destroy plastic which may
result in serious personal injury

Only the parts shown on the parts list are
intended to be repaired or replaced by
the customer. All other parts should be
replaced at an Authorized Service Center.

STORING THE CULTIVATOR
The following steps should be taken before
storing the cultivator for the season.

— Clean dirt, grass, and other
materials from the entire unit.

— Wipe the tines with oil or spray them with
silicone lubricant to prevent rusting.

— Oil the switch trigger cable and
all visible moving parts. Do not
remove the motor cover.

— Order new parts to replace any
that are badly worn or broken.

— Store in an upright position in a clean,
dry place. Store with the handles in the
extended position, or loosen handle
knobs and fold handles down. Do not

9. TROUBLESHOOTING

allow switch trigger cable to become

pinched when lowering the handle bar.
- Store in adry and clean place

and out of reach of children.

8. DISPOSAL

Do not dispose of electrical equipment
:g with household waste material. In

observance of European Directive
2012/19/EU on electrical and electronic
equipment waste and its implementation in
accordance with national regulations, electrical
equipment that has reached the end of its
product life must be collected separately and
recycled in an ecologically compatible way. If
electrical equipment is disposed of in dumps
or in landfills, hazardous substances can
leak into the groundwater and contaminate
the food chain, damaging your health and
well-being. For further information on the
disposal of this product, contact your dealer
or a domestic waste collection service.

PROBLEM CAUSE REMEDY
Motor fails to start when switch The battery is not inserted in or Insert the battery into unit.
trigger is depressed. connection is loose.
Cultivator circuit overload protection | Let unit rest for 4 minutes, then
is tripped. repeat steps to start.
Motor runs but tines do not move. Gear train failure. Take unit to authorized service
center.




DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. La Societa: GGP ltaly S.p.A. — Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — Italy
2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Motozappatrice / zappare-dissodare terreno

a) Tipo / Modello Base TI 48 Li
b) Modello commerciale

¢) Anno di costruzione

d) Matricola
e) Motore a batteria
3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

e MD: 2006/42/EC
f) Ente Certificatore /
g) Esame CE del tipo: /

e OND: 2000/14/EC,ANNEX VI,proc.1-2005/88/|
D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEX VI, proc. 1 (ltaly)
f) Ente Certificatore:

EMCD: 2004/108/E

i) Livello di potenza sonora misurato 90 dB(A)

j) Livello di potenza sonora garantito 93 dB(A)

1) Potenza netta installata 200 W

q) Persona autorizzata a costituire il FascicoloTecnico: GGP ITALY S.p.A.

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV)- Italia

r) Castelfranco V.to, 21.11.2014 Vice Presidente R&D & Quality
Ing. Raimondo Hippoliti

Bicoudds Tippclin
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Model: ...

Type:

-s/n -ArtN c €

GGP ITALY spa
Via del Lavoro, 6
1-31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) ITALY

GLOBAL GARDEN PRODUCTS
© by GGP ITALY spa
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